Date: 2"9 December, 2014

\-Department of Corporate Services
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
P.J Towers, Dalal Street
Fort, Mumbai- 400 001

Respected Sir,

Sub: Adjudicating order of SEBI .

onelife

one solution

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Exchange Plaza

Bandra-Kurla Complex

Bandra, Mumbai- 400 051

Kindly find enclosed Adjudicating order of SEBI under Rule 5 of Securities Exchange
Board of India (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and imposing penalties by Adjudicating
Officer) Rules, 1995 received by us on 2™ December, 2014.

Kindly take this in your records and acknowledge the same.

Thanking You,

Yours truly,

For Onelife Capital Advisors Limited

E )
Chief Financial Officer
Encl :as above
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Securities and Exchange

Board of India w‘
AT
Enquiry and Adjudication Department ot
Enquiry and Adjudication Division-05 e ZM

Tel.: 022-2644 3552.
F-mail-sakkeenapv@sebi.gov.in

EAD-5/ASK/SPV/ 33963 /2014
December 01, 2014

Through Hand Dilivery

Onelife Capital Advisors Limited
96-98 Mint Road,
Mumbai 400001

Sub: Adjudication Order in the matter of Onelife Capital Advisors Limited

1 Please find enclosed a copy of Adjudication Order dated November 28, 2014
passed under rules 5 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Procedure
for Holding Inquiry and imposing Penaities by Adjudicating Officer) Rules,
1995 & Securities Contract {Regulation) (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and
imposing Penaities by Adjudicating Officer) Rules, 2005 (Rules) in respect of
adjudication proceedings conducted in the matter of One life Capital Advisors
L.imited .

2. The sarhe is being forwarded to you in terms of the provisions of rules 6 of the

Rules for information and compliance.

3. Please acknowledge receipt of the Adjudication Order.

Sakkegna P V
Asst/General Manager

Encl: Copy of Adjudication Order dated November 28, 2014



BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA
[ADJUDICATION ORDER NO. ASK/AO/100-102/2014-15]

UNDER SECTION 15-1 OF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT,
1992 READ WITH RULE 5 OF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA
(PROCEDURE FOR HOLDING INQUIRY AND IMPOSING PENALTIES BY
ADJUDICATING OFFICER) RULES, 1995 and UNDER SECTION 23- OF
SECURITIES CONTRACT (REGULATION) ACT, 1956 READ WITH RULE 5 OF
SECURITIES CONTRACTS (REGULATION) (PROCEDURE FOR HOLDING INQUIRY
AND IMPOSING PENALTIES BY ADJUDICATING OFFICER) RULES, 2005.

In respect of

1. Onelife Capital Advisors Limited
(PAN- AAACO9540L )

2. Pandoo Naig
(PAN-ACNPN280Q) )

3. TKP Naig
(PAN-ABIPN2653D)

in the matter of Onelife Capital Advisors Limited

BACKGROUND

1. Onelife Capital Advisors Limited (Noticee No.l/company/OCAL) came
out with an Initial Public Offering (IPQ) of its shares to raise T
36,85,00,000 through the issue of 33,50,000 equity shares of . 10
with a premium of ¥ 100/- through 100% book building route. The IPO
opened for subscription on September 28, 2011 and closed on
October 04, 2011 and was oversubscribed by 1.53 times even though
Adiudication order in respect of Onelife Capital Advisors Limited, Shri Pandoo Naig and Shri TKP Naig in
matier of Onelife Capital Advisors Limited. m

ey




it was graded "1" (CARO IPO rating of 1) that suggests poor
fundamentals. The shares of QCAL were listed on October 17, 2011
on the Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE) and the National Stock
Exchangs Limited (NSE). Shrt Pandoo Naig (Noticee No. 2) and Shri
TKP Naig (Noticee No. 3) were the Managing Director (MD) and the
cxecutive Chalrman of the company respectively. Hereinafter,
Noticee Nos, 1-3 are coliectively referred as "Noticees".

~J

Securities and Exchange Board of India {SEB!), on noticing suspicious
transfer of the proceeds of IPO of OCAL to certain entities, conducted
investigation into the matter of IPO. The investigation, /nter alia
revezled that, OCAL had made mis-statements in its Red-Herring
Prospectus (RHP)/Prospectus, had failed to disciose certain material
developments in the (RHP)/Prospectus and had also utilized the PO
proceeds for purposes other than the objects stated in the
RHP/Prospectus. It was also revealed that OCAL had transferred ¥
15.55 crores (42% of the IPO proceeds) to Fincare Financial and
Consultancy Services Private Limited (Fincare) a sum of . 12 crore
(32% of the IPO proceeds) to Precise Consulting & Engineering Private
Limited (Pracise) and a sum of ¥ 7.7 crore (21% of the IPO proceeds)
to KPT infotecn Private Limited (KPT). It was further revealed that the
Noticees did not comply with the summons issued by the
investigating authority (1A).

3 SEB! has, therefore, initiated adjudication proceedings

(i) against the Noticee Nos. 1-3 under the SEBI Act, 1992 {SEBI Act) to
inquire into and adjudge under section 15A(a) of the SEB! Act, the
alieged violations of provisions of section 11C (5) of SEB! Act; under
section 15HA of the SEBI Act, the alleged violation of the provisions of
section 12Afa), (b) and (c) of the SEBI Act and regulations

Uidicalion order in respect
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3(a).(b).(c).(d), 4(1), 4(2) (P and (k) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent

and Unfair Trade Practices relating to Securities Market) Regulations,

2003 (PFUTP Regulations); under section 15HB of SEBI Act, the aI!eged\ ‘
violation of provisions of regulatlons 57(1), 60(4Ma) and 60(7)(a).
clause 2(Vi){G)and (XV!)_-l(B:,-)- (2) of Part A of Schedule _Vl]l_. read with

regulation 57 (2) (a) of SEBI (lssue of Capital & Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2009 (ICDR Regulations).

(ii) Against Noticee No.1, under section 23 A(a) of Securities Contract
(Regulation) Act, 1956 (SCRA), the alleged violation of the provisions
of clause 43A(1), (3) and 49 (V) (D) of the Listing Agreement.

APPOINTMENT OF ADJUDICATION OFFICER

4. Shri Piyoosh Gupta was appointed as Adjudication Officer (AQ}, vide
order dated November 12, 2012 under section 15-1 of the SEBI Act
read with Rule 3 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Procedure
for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties by Adjudicating Officer)
Rules, 1995 (SEBI Adjudication Rules) and under section 23- of
Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956 (SCRA) and Ruie 3 of
Securities Contracts (Regulation) (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and
Imposing Penalties by Adjudicating Officer) Rules, 2005 (SCRA
Adjudication Rules) to inquire into and adjudge the aforesaid
violations atlegedly committed by the Noticees. Consequent upon the
transfer of Shri Piyoosh Gupta, the undersigned was appointed as the
AQ vide order dated November 08, 2013.

_________ P
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SHOW CAUSE NOTICE, REPLY AND PERSONAL HEARING

Separate Shov Cauce Notices dated Octoher 25, 2013 (SCN) were
issued to the Noticees in terms of Rules 4 of SEBI Adjudication Rules
and SCRA Adjudication Rules to show cause as to why an inquiry
siould not be held against them in respect of the violations alleged to

have been committed by them.

Subsequently, it was informed by the concerned department of the

o

SEBI that the Noticees have filed cunsent applications for settling the

)

nroceedings initiated by the aforementioned SCNs.

in respense to the SCNs, vide ietters dated July 02, 2014 and
Ceptember 03, 2014, the Noticees requested for certain documents.
Vide letters dated juiy 31, 2014 and September 30, 2014, the
Noticees were informed that the documents relied upon in the
present proceedings have aiready heen made available to them along
with the SCNs. Certain documents sought by the Noticees, which were
nct made available to the Noticees along with the SCNs were
furnished to 1he Moticees aiong with the said letters. In the
maanwhiie, it was informed by the concerned dapartment of SEBI that
the consent apnlicrations fited by the Noticees were rejected and the
Noticers wera zi<g infarmed of the same vide letter dated September
02, 2014, Theroafie, the Noticees werz advised to appear for
personal hearing on September 23, 2014 when Shri Vinay Chauhan,
Advecate end Sori Pandoo Naig (Noticee No.2), Managing Director of
the Noticea No.1 appeared as Authorised Representatives (ARs) on
behalf of all the three Noticees and made oral submissions and
further requesta:d one week's time for fiiing additional submissions.
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8. During the hearing, ARs filed reply dated September 23, 2014 filed on

behalf of the company (Noticee No.1). Subsequently, Notice Nos. 2 &
3, vide letters dated September 24, 2014, inter alia, submitted that
they were adopting the reply of the company dated -Sept_e:mb,er-23,
2014. Vide letter dated October 07, 2014, the Noticee No.1 filed
additional submissions. | |

9. Though separate SCNs were issued to the Noticees, a common order
is being passed since the allegations leveiled against the Noticees
emanated from common set of facts and also in view of the fact that

Noticee Nos. 2 & 3 have adopted the reply filed by the company
(Noticee No. 1).

CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES, EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS

10. | have carefully perused the documents available on record, written
and oral submissions made by the Noticees. The issues that arise for
consideration in the instant case are:

a. Whether the Noticees have violated the provisions of
Section 11C (5) of the SEB! Act?

b. Whether the Noticees have violated the provisions of
regulations 57(1), 60{4)(a) and 60(7)(a), clause 2(VH){G)and
(XVI1) (B) (2) of Part A of Schedule VIl read with regulation
57 (2) (a) of ICDR Regulations?.

c. Whether the Noticees have violated the provisions of
section 12A (a), (b), (¢) of SEBI act and reguiations
3(a),(b),(c).(d), 4(1), 4(2) (f) and (k) of PFUTP Regulations?.

d. Whether the Noticee No.l has violated the provisions of
clause 43A(1), (3) and 49 (IV) (D) of the Listing Agreement?

el diection arder in ravnect of (nelife Canital Advisors Limited  Shri Pandaa Naie and Shri TP Maie in the



e. Do the violations, if any, on the part of the Noticees attract
penalty under sections 15 Ala), 15HA & 15HB of the SEBI

Act and section Z3A(a) of SCRA?

. If s0, how much penaity should be imposed on tne Noticees
taking into consideration the factors mentioned in section
15; of the SEBI Act and section 23} of SCRA?

15..The reievant provisions of the aforementioned section and

Reaviations and Clauses are as under:

i

SERE Act
Soian PUOESE - Any person, diected Jo make ai Bvestivaiion under sub-section (B riay exantine
N b -

L1 it any manager, wanaging drector, oficer and other emplovee of any intermediany or any

recsom asseciated with securities market in any wanner, in relation to the offuivs of his business and
meny adininisier an oath accordingly an:d for that purpose may require any of those persons to appear

refore it personally.

Section 124 - No person shall directly or indirectly-
1) use or employ, in connection wiihi the issue, pierchase or sale of any securiiies listed or proposed
v b fisted onoa recognized stock exchange, any manipidative or deccpiive device or contrivance i

coutrrverion of the provisions of thiv dor ur e reley or the regulations made there ander,

e 5i employ ame device, scheme or artifice to deftaud in connection with issue or dealing in securities

v ae disted or propose (o Lo hared on @ recognized siock exchange.

ooangege i any act, practice, conrse of hlusiness which operates or wonld eperaic as fraud or deceit
10O Gk PCPSOR, (o corneciion watls the issue, dealing in securities which are histed or proposed to be
lisied wn a recognized stock exchange, In contravention of the provisions of this Adt or the rules or the

reswlations nade there under.

VPREVTP Repulations

P iroiibition of decling in securitivs.
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No person shull directly or indirectly -

(o) buy, sell or otherwise deal in securities in a fraudulent manner;

(b) use or employ, in connection with issue, purchase or sale of any security listed or proposed 1o be

listed in a recognized stock exchange, any manipulative or deceptive device or-contrivance in
contravention of the provisions of the Act or.the rules or the regulations made: there under;

(c) employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in connection with dealing. in or issue- of
securities which are listed or proposed ta be listed on a-recognized stock exchange;

(djengage in any act, practice, course of business which operates or wout’tl:-épera:r'e as-fraud or deceit

upon any person in connection with any dealing in or issue of securities which are.h'sted or proposed
ta be listed on a recognized stock exchange in contravention of the provisions of the Act or the rules

and the regulations made there under.
4. Prohibition of manipulative, fraudulent and unfair trade practices.

(1) Without prejudice to thelprovisions of regulation 3, na person shall indulge in a fraudulent or an
unfair trade practice in securities.
(2)Dealing in securities shall be deemed to be a fraudulent or unfair trade practice if it involves fraud

and may include all or any of the following, namely.-

() publishing or causing to publish or reporting or causing to report by a person dealing in securities
any information which is not true or which he does not helieve to be true prior to or in the course of

dealing in securities;

fkj an advertisement that is misleading or that contains information in a distorted manner and which

may influence the decision of the investors.

ICDR Repulstions

"Manner gf disclosure in the offer document.

37. (1} The offer document shall contcin all material disclosures which are true and
adequate 5o as to enable the applicants to take an.informed investment decision.

(2) Without prejudice to the generality of sub-regulation(!):

(a) the red-herring prospectus, shelf prospectus and prospectus shall comtain:

(i) the disclosures specified in Schedule il of the Companies Act, 1956; and

cdicetion crder in respect of Cneiife Caniicd Advisors Limited Siri Poandnn NMaie and Chwi TED Mate i the



il diselosures spectfiod in Part A of Schedule VI subject to the provisiosns of Pars B

e O shureof”

Sl TG and (XVIF(E) (25 of Part A af Schedide VT read with reguiation 57 (2)

SVl GY - Sources of financiig of fnds already deployed : The means and sources of
Sawremys, inicluding details of bridge loan or other financial arrangerient, which may be
i 2 1 oo ine proceeds of the ivsue,

TN By (20 - The signatories shall further certify that all disclosures made in the oifer

e ceacal ure e and correct,

sicadons. pudliciiy meiedals, advertisements und research reports.

FRsaner shall make prompr e and Juir disclosure of all matericl developrionts

it ke piece daring the jolieving period mentioned in this sub-resdanion, relating to

Busiacas o secnrities and also relating o the business and securitics of ts
Swhildfufos, zrowp companies, ete., which may fuve g material gffect on the issuer, by
isaste pudlic notices i all the newspapers in which the issuer had isued pre-issuc
alveriseme)it ander regulalion 47 or regulation 33, as the case may be:

frp G case wf prbiic issue, between the date of registering final prospecius or the red
e gt oL ctas, as the case muay be, with the Reglstrar of Companies, s the date of

weified securities;

P esranent op resear ol vepors ssued or coused 1o be issued by oan issuer, any

‘

T comecrred witl: the Bsue oF theie aasociates shall comply with the followine:
. £ . £

N ks e driiud, faie and chali not ke meniprlutive or deceptive or distusted and it

il Ko conten any stateimend. prowdse or forecast which is whtrue or misleading




Listing Agreement,

Satement of deviations in use of issue proceeds,

Clause 434. (1) The compaiy agrees to furnish to the stock exchange on a quarterly basis, a
statement indicating material deviaribns, if any, in the use of proceeds of a public or rights issue
Jfrom the objects stated in the oﬁrer' document.

(2} e _ .

(3) The information mentioned in s:{b-clause (1) shall be furnished to-the stock 'axéhange along
with the interim or annual ﬁhancial.fesults submitted under':cllausé_' 41 dr_:d shall be published in
the newspapers simultaneoﬁsbz with the interim or annual financial }'esu!ts, after placing it

before the Audit Committee in terms clause 49

Clause 49 (iv) (D) Proceeds from public issues  rights issues . preferential issues.

When money Is raised through an issue (public issues, rights issues, preferential issues etc), it
shall disclose 10 the Audit Committee, the usessapplications of funds by major category {capital
cxpenditure, sales and marketing, working capital, etc.), on a quarterly basis as a part of their
quarterly decloration of financial results. Further, on an annual basis, the company shall
prepare a Statement of funds utilized for purposes other than those stated in the offer
docwnent/prospectusinotice and place it before the audit committee. Such disclosure shall be
made only till such time that the fill money raised through the issue has been fully spent. This
statement shall be certified by the statutory auditors of the company.

Furthermore, where the company has appointed a monitoring agency to monitor the
utilization of proceeds of a public or rights issue, it shall place before the Audit Committee
the monitoring report of such agency, upon receipt, without any delay. The audit committee

shall make appropriate recommendations to the Board to tuke up steps in this matter.

12.Before dealing with the charges and allegations leveled against the
Noticees on merits, | first deal with the preliminary issues raised by
themn with regard to not making available to them certain documents
including compiete investigation report and not granting opportunity
of cross - examination of Officer of Additional Controller of Stamps
Office.

Adjudication order in respect of Onelife Capital Advisors Limited, Shri Pandoo Naig and Shri TKP Naig in the




1.0 this regard, | note that all the documents relied upon in the instant

Loy

r..
N

precesdings were made available to the Noticees through the
aforesaid S5CNs and subsequent letters dated july 31, 2014 and
Septembear 20, 2014, As regards the specific contention of the
Noticees that cempiete investigation report was not made avaiiable to
thern, |onote that tnie findings of the investigation containing the
details of the facts and allegations which were relevapt to the
Noticees/ on which SEBI had placed reliance were furnished to the
Neticeas atong with the SCNs, In this regard, it is pertinent to mention
the observation made by Hon'ble Securities Appellate Tribunal (SAT)
in the matter of Mayrose Capfin Private Limited vs SEBI (decided on
530.03.2012) wherein SAT observed thus:"............... the principles
of natw st justice regiire that the inquiry officer should make
availzble cioclr Jocument and malerial (o the delinguent on which
relance /s Deing placed in the inguiry. 515 not necessery for the
inGuiny olticer to make avaiialbio aif the macerial that iight hisve been
collected during the course of investigation but has not been refied
upon for proving charge against the delinguent. No prejudice can,
therefore, bLe sald to fiave been caused to the apreliant on this

1

cournt.,. ",

Regarding tihve issue of not making gvaiiable Officer of Additional

_J""‘

Coruailer of Stamps Cffice for ¢cross examination, it is noted that the
statement of the said officer was not recorded during investigation
nor was ke catied as a withess during the investigation, Further, | dn
net fing any ieason for disoelieving the contents of the ietter issued
ay the Additional Controlier of Stamps Office. In view of the same, |
Trd that ro oorejudice 15 cadsed to the Noticees by not making

available the said officer for cross - examination.




In the light of the above, I am-convinced that principles g__dﬁ‘_.naigfu‘rajlf |
justice have been duly complied with in the instant proceedings
and no prejudice has been caused to the Noticees,

Now | proceed with the matter on merits.

INDINGS

Issue No.1. Whether the Noticees have violated the provisions of
Section 11C(5) of the SEBI Act?.

15.1 note that in the Prospectus of OCAL, at internal risk factor no. 7, it
was mentioned that an income tax demand notice dated December
28, 2010 of about Rs. 17.5 crore was received by Mr. Pandoo Naig,
the Managing Director (MD) of the company. it was alleged in the SCN
that two separate summonses both dated December 08, 2011 under
Section 11C (5) of SEBI Act, 1992 were issued to the company and its
MD Mr. Pandoo Naig requiring their personal appearance before the
Investigating Authority (IA) along with a copy of the said income tax
demand notice giving the details and nature of underlying
transactions by December 9, 2011. The said summonses were duly
served on OCAL and its Managing Director. They failed to appear
before the A nor did they furnish the details summoned vide the said
summons. Therefore, another summons dated December 23, 2011
was issued to Shri Pandoo Naig, MD of OCAL to personally appear on
December 26, 2011 before the 1A with the required details. However,
shri Pandoo Naig failed to appear before the IA and also did not
furnish the required details. Therefore, it was alleged that by not
appearing before the Investigation Authority and not providing the
details of the income tax demand notice as sought by SEBI vide
summonses dated December 08, 2011 and December 23, 2011, the
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Moticzes have vislale? the provisions of Section11C(5) of the SEBI
Act,

LG 0n response Lo the »aid allegation, the Noticees have submitted that

the M D of the company was in receipt of the said Demand Notice
rom neome Tax and the same was disclosed in the Prospectus. it

as contended thet vide both the impugned summons, only certain
documents were saught and no personai appearance of the Noticees
cofore e dA wes regured, They further submitted that information
regarai. nume ax netice was furnished  vide  letters  dated

IR ey

[) \Ct”in..: .7 1 sl 14, 1'.\).:..'..

7. On perusai of material on record and submissions of the Noticees, i

rote that vide summons dated December 08, 2011, the Noticees were
summonad to farpish copy of income tax demand notice and order for
rrounn of Bs, 17,57,64,665/- cated December 28, 2010 served to
VroPandoo Prabhaiar Naig giving compslete details of the transactions

[$H]

"

o

fur which said income tax demand notice was made including the
pariod of transacdons 'atest by 5.30 pm on December (08, 2011, |
curused e lotlers deted December 12 & 14, 2011 of the Noticees
a1 Aind tnat the Noticees did rot furnish complete details of the

nsaltions for which sald income tax deamand notice was made
reotuding the period of transactions nor did they give any reason to

.

e investigating authotity for not being in a positicn to furnish the

naetalls summaoned,

Lrither, anorhor summons dated December 23, 2011 was issued to

1
i

nol Pandoo Naig whereby he was summoned to furnish to SEBI by
Carember 26, 2011, the complete datails of transactions and aisc the

4 s T

oot o which income tax demand notice and order dated



December 28, 2010 was served. In this regard, | find that__the Noticee
No.2 admittedly did not furnish-any response to the saadsummons '-

19. | am of the view that fuII detans regardmg the sa:d mcomg“tax notlce
was very crucial because the amount of income: tax demand of Rs.
17.57 crores was around 47% of IPO proceeds and details such as the
period for which such demand was outstanding, nature of
transactions, value of transactions, period of the said liability etc were
of high importance. | find that non- furnishing of the said information
to the I . has hampered the investigation to a great extent. In this
context, reliance is placed on the observations of Hon'ble SAT in its
Order dated January 07, 2009 in the matter of DKG Buildcon Private
Limited Vs SEBI wherein it stated that "..... It is of utmost importance
that every person from whom information is soaght Should fully co-
operate with the investigating officer and promptly produce all
documents, records, information as ma y be necessary for the
investigations. If persons are allowed to flout the summons issued to
them during the course of the in vestigations, the Board as the
watchdog of the securities market will not be able to perform its
duties in protecting the interests of the investors and safeguarding
the integrity of the securities market”, In view of the same, | find that
the Noticee No.1 failed to comply with the summons dated December
08, 2011. Nnticee No.2 & 3 being MD and Executive Chairman of
Noticee No.1 respectively cannot escape liability for failure to comply
with the summons issued to Noticee No.1. | also find that Noticee No.
2 failed to comply with both the summonses dated December 08,
2011 and December 26, 2011,

20.1n view of the above, | hold that Noticees failed to comply with the
provisions of section 11C (5) of the SEBI Act making them liable for
penalty under section 15A (a) of the SEBI Act.




lssue No, 2:- Whether the Noticees have viclated the provisions

of raquiations 57(1), 60(4)2) and €0(7){a), clause 2(W){(Gland
LA B) (2) of Part A of Schedule VI read with reguiation &7 (25
(2} «f iICDR Regulations?,

At was observed that RHP of OCAL was registered on September 21,
2011 and the prospectus was filed on October 10 with RoC. The

sares of OCAL wera aliotted on October 12, 2011, = was atleged in
the STN that OCAL failed to make certain disclcsures in the
AHP/rrospectus, failed to make available to the investors the material
deve:opment:s that took piace subseqguert to the filing of

RiiPfProspectus and made maierial misstatements in the prospectus.

Jonoie that the following cevelopments tock place subsequent to the
fling of RHP:

Y Boarg Meeting gated September 30, 2011

TOAL held a board meceting on Septembper 30, 2011 ie. during the
Ceriod winen issue Was open 1or sudscrintion and after the date of filing
oi ReiP with RoC. Followiny has been observed from the minutes of the

o e el
Sl 1:’.9&Li.’ng.

Fincare and Precise weve declared to be apnointed tc work for
cevelopment of Portfolio Management Services (PMS) business for
OCAL.

‘ol Tincare and Frecise were claimed to have already identified

iocations for offices for PMS business and rent/icense fee for the

pramises was urgently required to be paid.



Finder fee for the mandates r_e'ferred by Fincare and Préc-i-éé_i:-to-
OCAL were also claimed to be due. It was also mentioned that the
money had to be paid urgently to them for payment of rént/
license fee and finder fee and they could not wait till IPO proceeds
were received by OCAL. In view of the urgency of requirement of
funds, the board of OCAL approved of availing short term loans.

——
[gk]
e

(d)  The Board also approved payments to be made to Fincare and
Precise towards two objects to the issue i.e. "’Devélapment of
Portfolio  Management Services” and “General Corporate
Purposes”,

(e) The Board also decided to take short term loans from Mercury
Fund Management Co. Ltd., and their associates to the extent of
Rs. 11.50 crore for meeting the urgent requirement of making
payments to Fincare and Precise for the two objects of the issue,
i.e. development of PMS services and General Corporate Purposes.

i

(f}  Shri Pandoo Naig, Managing Director of OCAL was authorized by
the Board to make payments to Fincare and Precise for setting up
of branches of PMS division, finder fees and meeting their short
term fund requirements to the extent of Rs. 15 crore to Precise
and Rs. 20 crore to Fincare.

i} Appeintment of Fincare and Precise

OCAL in its replies dated December 01 & 05, 2011 as submitted to the IA
had submitted that it had entered into two agreements with Precise and
- Fincare for appointing them for development of PMS. These agreements
were entered on October 01, 2011 and October 05, 2011 respectively, as
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saomissions of OCAL. It was further observed that the dates of the
sk ggreements were after the date of RHP but well before the date of
srospectus i.e. October 10, 2011 and date of allotment of IPO shares i.e.
Ocrober 12, 2011,

i Feod transters made:

&) From the bank account statement of OCAL, it was seen that Rs. 5
con was received by it from Prudential Group by October 08,
2511 which  was substantial  development  Dbefore date  of
nrospactus,

vy i was further observed from the bank account statement of OCAL

ihat Rs. 5 crere was transferred to Pracise by October 08, 2011 i.e.

before the date of prospectus

“300 tris regard, it was obseirvad that the board meeling took place on
Leptember 30, 2011 ie, during the period between the date of filing
of the RHP e, September 21, 2011 and the date of filing the
crespactus boe, October 10, 2011, in fact, it teok place when IPO was
soen far subscrintion by apelicants and before ailotmeant of securities
ey on QCtober 12, Z0L1. The decisions ware taken in the said
oo d meeting towards appointment of two specific agencies namely
Frocise and Fincare in pursuit of one of the objects of the issue i.e,
S te avall short term loans making payments to the said agencies
o their services. OCAL had zlso entered into agreements with
Crecise ond Fincare, weit before the date of prospectus. OCAL availed

Covt eermy Inans from prudential group and made paymients to the
sl vandors, The said lean was paid out of IPC proceeds. However,
e cisclosures  in this regard  were  made  through  public
sovenpsenents ner updated in the prospectus fited with the RoC on

rvanor 16, 2811,



!
24.1n response to the said allegations the Noticees have submitted that
the Board of Directors. resolution -dated September 30 2011 or-
actions taken pursuant thereto not amounted to any “matenal
developments", the sald Board Meeting was held in. the “ordinary
course of business and there was no deviation from-the o_bjec-ts of the
issue and the funds were used only for and towards the disclosed
objects and for the benefit of the company. The Noticees have also
contended that ICDR Regulations and Listing Agreement do not
require disclosure of each and every decision and every single event.
They require disclosure of only ‘material developments’. In this case,
the above developments were not ‘material’ but routine and were
consistent with the objects of the IPO. Further, in order to invoke
regulation 60(4)(a) it should also have been estabiished that the said
material developments had a 'material effect' on the issuer,

25.1 note that in terms of regulation 60(4) (a) of ICDR Regulations, an
issuer making an IPO, as in this case, is obligated to ‘make prompt,
true and fair disclosure of all material developments’ which ‘may
have material effect on the issuer’ and take place between date of
registering the RHP with RoC and the date of allotment of shares in

. the IPO. The disclosure in this requlation has to be promptly made by
issuing a public notice in all news papers in which pre-issue
advertisement was made.

26.There is no dispute in the fact that those developments took place
after the filing of the RHP. Those developments inciuded appointment
of specific agencies by the company in furtherance of the objects of
the issue for which funds were raised in the IPO and this undoubtedly
had a direct bearing on the PO of the company. Further, availing
short term loans to the tune of Rs 11.50 crore for making advance




navinent to those specific agencies whose appointment decision was
et 3

Fzien subsequent to the fiting of RHP and ultimate paying off the said
<hort term toans from the IPO proceeds were all matiers having direct

-

irinact on the financials of the cornpany and therafere are of materie

LJ

anilicance to investors while making investment cadisions in the PO
of wo comany, Therefore, the contention of the MNodcees that those

sveicoments were not material is devoia of mert,

7oIn view of the above, | find that the aforesaid develonments are
undovbtedly important and meaterial having an impact on the
invectmaent decisions of the applicants in the IPO and thus required
promot disclosure to the investing public. Since these material
develonrniznts had happened after the registration of RHP and the
r::;u—:nés'ng of the issue, the same cught 10 have been disclosed to the
invertors  through  public advertisements and  updated in the
el

ctus, However, no disclosures in this recard were made

J-..'}
through public adverticements nor updated in the prospectus fied
with tha RoC on October 10, 2011. Herce, | find that tha Noticees
nnve  violated the provisions of relevant reculztions cf 1CDR

Reguiations in this regard.

Lo was aino o observed thet  there were  certain cother

e

rmiss o atercanta/non-disciesures in the RHP/arcsnectus filad by the
company, thergby the Noticees have vislated the ralavant crovisions
PR venuliations, The same is discussad as unden

73,1, The oxtract of gage no. 32 of the prospactus dated October

17, 72051 is roprocuced herewith

e fritend to use part of net procecds towarts such growth

vlans and cpportunities. We intend fo deploy thie procecos of this

A



Issue aggregating to T 89.76 Million for general corporate
purpeses inc/Udmg but not limited to strategic initiatives,
partnerships, joint vemnture, loan repayments/prepayments and
meeting exigencies wh)'ch our Company in the ordinary course
may not foresee etc. The management, in response to the
compelitive and dynamic nature of the industry, will have the
discretion to revise its business plan from time to time and
consequently the funding requirements and deployment of funds
may also change. As of the date of this Prospectus, our Company
has not entered into any letter of intent or any other commitment
for any such acquisition/investments or definitive commitment for
any such strategic initiatives. The Board of Directors of our
Company will review various opportunities from time to time.”

The above extracts pertain to the utilization of fund designated as
General Corporate Purposes (GCP). From the above, it was revealed
that the funds under GCP were supposed to be used for strategic
initiatives or unforeseen circumstances. it is alleged in the SCN that
as on October 10, 2011 i.e. date of prospectus, it was not decided as
to how IPO proceeds designated as GCP were going to be utilized was
not correct.

in this regard, investigation revealed that it was explicitly mentioned
in RHP/ Prospectus (point no. 17 at page no. 28) that no hridge loan
against IPO proceeds has been was taken by OCAL. Hente the
decision to take short term loan and to make payment to Fincare and
Precise was  significantiy different from what was stated in
RHP/Prospectus and was an important information for the investors.
Thus, it was aileged that same amounts to material misstatement in
the RHP/Prospectus.




201 The Noticees, in this regard, contended that funds under GCP
couta e wsed for variety of activities and the said head has
tean very wigely worded and is in the nature of residuary
provision, under the said head the funds could also be
ulitized  for  partnerships,  joint  venture,  ioan
repaymerts/orepayments, The GCP funds have been used for
the rega\_’ﬂnent of short term loans which is very muih

sarmicted uncer the caid objecis and is not in the nature of

T

3r:ff;uési‘=;i.r,\r\.,.’| vastment ¢r definitive commitmant 7or any
stravegic initiative. | find that the funds under GCP were
supposed o pe used for straregic initiatives or unforeseen
ChCAmsiance Going by the disclasures in the prospectus
fled by the company with RaC on October 10, 2011, it was
not Geduad as to how IPO procecds designated as GCP were
coing to be utitized. In this reqard, | find that by the date of
fiting of prospectus, the factual position is that the company
had already taken short term loans to the tune of Rs, 115
crove. The company also decided and knew of the fact that it
was goiny 1o ubihze the funds earmarked for GCP for repaying
short-term lcans already availed. This stands in total contrast
tn vzl was dizciosed In the prospectus and therefure ciearty

e cunts ooisstatemants in the vrespectus, Therefore, 1 find

moomanit 0 this argument of the Neticees.

U802 The exdract of page no. 33 of the prospectus dated Octeber 10,
2011 under the head "funds deploeyed” are reproduced
harewith;

We have nob incurred any expenditure for the above mantioned

i . T l !, _f, I
oucty G5 OF dare,



28.2.1

Rt IS P T LT T ey Lp s SO [ s S DU s

The above extracts pertain to use of funds for all tfhe-_obj:ett_s of

the issue. However, from bank account statement of OCAL and its
replies dated December 01, 2011 and December 05, 2011, it was
observed that OCAL had transferred funds to the tune of Rs.2 crore
for development of PMS {one of the objects of the tssue) and Rs.3
crore as finder fee to. Prease by October 08, 2011 e before the
date of prospectus i.e. October 10, 2011. !t was alleged in the SCN
that the transfer of funds as. mentioned abeve ‘wasnot disclosed in
the prospectus.

It was observed that in the RHP/Prospectus that the Noticees had not
incurred any expenditure as against the issue proceeds and contrary
to what was stated in the prospectus, the Noticees have transferred
funds to Precise and Fincare under different heads.

In response to the allegation, the Noticees have contended that both
the said payments were not in the nature of expenditure and were
advance payments and as such were not disclosed. In this regard, |
find that the company had made payments to the tune of Rs. 5 crores
to Precise and Fincare for development of PMS and payment of finder
fee. I also find that these amounts were spent as on October 08, 2011
i.e, before the date of filing of Prospectus with RoC on October 10,
2014, Further, these payments were admittedly made towards
furtherance of the objects of the issue. | also note that the company
has reiterated that it bonafide transferred the funds to Precise and
Fincare for the services rendered by them. it is thus evident that the
company on one hand made payments towards the objects of the
issue, that too before the date of filing of prospectus and on the
other hand disclosed in the prospectus that "we have not incurred
any expenditure for the above mentioned obfects as of date". This
again amounts to material mis-statement in the prospectus,




-

“he extract of peee no. 33 of the prospectus dated October 10,
2511 under the head "interim use of funds” are re-produced

Forewithy

Tending utifization of the Net Proceeds For the purpases described
2hove, the Company infends to temporastly invest the funds in
iriterest beanry bguid instruments incluaing deposits with banis and
irvastimenis inomoney market mutual fands and other Fnancta!
prooicts and investinant gr&de interest beneing sscurities as may be

apoved by tha 2oa:0

As per the PO oroceeds uliiization schedule 20 page no, 33 of the
praapoctus, the 1290 oreceads were to be ulilizeg by QCAL by the

Gl financia! year 2014 in a phase-wise mannar. Pending utilization of
rer proceeds, the funds with OCAL were to be invested in interest
bearing liquid instrurnents, &s mentioned above. Hawever, from the
pank account statement of QCAL, it is observed that almest ail the
LD proceeds hieve baen wlized by GCAL within two months, GCAL
made advance pag.f,n'\.&:r;tzs to the ture ¢f Ps. 3574 grore of PO
nroceeas to 3 enbities viv, Fincare (RS, 15 54 e, Precise (Rs 12

srarey and KPT Infotech tRs 7.7 -¢rore).

owas reveaied that by transferring almost tha entire IPO proceeds,
COAL slse tost the interest in short termy on such huge amount, Thus,
©owas alleged tnat as OCAL had channnied the (FO proceeds in
different directions, the utilization schedule Turnished in the offer

ccuments and internm use of funds as mantionad in prospectus

amountad to misstataments made by OCAL,



28.3.1 In response, the Notlcees have contended that merely because the-f._-

proceeds of issue ‘was, utshzed ‘within two months no-h"adverse
inferences can be drawn agalnst it. The Noticees: hav__ 5 '

availed short term loans. to the tune of 11.5 crore whrch they used for
making payment to Precise and Fincare for furtherance of issue
objects, even before the date of filing of prospett'us. The Noticees
have also submitted that the said short term loans were to be paid
out of the PO proceeds. Going by the quantum of the short term
loans availed, it is evident that more than 30% of the issue proceeds
have already been committed and that too before the date of
prospectus. This would clearly indicate that the company was on the
fast track mode of committing and utilizing issue proceeds. Even the
entire PO proceeds was utilised within 2 months which was not
disputed by the company and it cannot be said that company did not
know of its commitments that were to follow in the next two months.
While this was so, it was disclosed in the prospectus under schedule
of implementation that IPO proceeds were to be used by the end of
financial year 2014 and pending utilization, the funds will be invested
in interest bearing liquid instruments, Thus, this disclosure made by
the company was not truly reflective of the company's plans and
commitments and clearly amounts to material misstatements.

28.4 Under the object of issue, “Purchase of corporate office”, the RHP
dated September 21, 2011 and Prospectus dated October 10, 2011
mentions that the Company had entered in an MOU to purchase new
office premises at Mumbai with Masala Gruh Properties Limited
{Masala Gruh) and the company expected to receive possession of this
premise in fiscal 2012.

In this regard, it was observed that the said MoU was entered on
December 14, 2010 with a token amount of Rs. 1 lac and as per the

Adjudication order n respect of Onelife Capital Advisors Linited  Shri Pandon Noio and Ohoi TEFD Afoc. c g
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forms of the said MoU, 'in any event whatsoever if the Mol was not
fallowed by a definitive agreement signed beyond june 13, 2011, the
[4ou was to be construed as fully cancelled'. It was further observed
(mat the MoU which was valid up to June 13, 2011 and then alleged to
Lo extended was eventuaily terminated within a few days of listing
sind o frech MoU was entered by QCAL with Fincare on November 01,
°oan for purchase of office property. As on cate of filing the
sampectus there was o valid contract for purchase of property and
3l by chcosing not to cdisclese these facts in the RRP/prospectus,

ihe same has been deliberately suppressed.

o respanse to this aliegation the Noticees have contended that the
terure of Mol was mutdally extended by the parties vide letter dated
a2, 2011 for 6 months fe. Dacember, 2011, 1t may be noted that
oualiy cuch understanding/ arrangements to extend MOU can be
made hy executing correspondence also. Therefore, on the date of
Fing of RHP/Prospectus the MOU was alive anc the disciosure made
was scourate, | perused the Mol dated December 14, 2010 entered
g betseen QCAL and Masala Gruh which was rehed upon by the
wnticces for the purpese of disclosure in the offer docuinent. As per
e tarns of the said Mo, it needed to be foliowed by a definitive
agceemort by June 13, 2011 failing which the Mol would he
rarctryord as cancelled. The Moticees have stated that the tenure of
Wt wes mutually extended by the narties vide letier dates june 02,
2511 for & months, As such, | find that tha validity of Mol between
OCAL and Masala Gruh stood extended and wes vaiid as nn the date
ot ten fling of RHP/Prosoectus. In view of the above, | do not find any

el dsestaternonn it regard o the existence of Mo,

Tha exiract of point re. 3 under the heading “Capital Structure” in

coclion ' of the Prosnectus are renreduced below:

e et o et i A ——— oo o 2 £t nr i e e mrd b W e m e ——— b ———



“The funds that were received from issue of these shares was utilised
in setting up the business viz. long term working capital expenses. A
part of the funds received from this allotment has been advanced to
one of our promoter group companies and a part invested in another
group company. This advance and investment aggregate to Rs. 94,45
million.”

This allegation relates to issue and utilization of paid up capital
brought -in by the promoters of OCAL in year 2010. It was observed
that in 2010, Rs 9.95 crore was introduced as paid-up capital by
promoters. In the ahove deciaration in RHP/ Prospectus, it was seen
that the company had declared to utilize the same for setting up of
business as long term working capital and a part has been transferred
to promoter entities as advance and investment. However, a part, as
stated in the statement accounted for 94.5% of the paid- up capital
introduced. Out of approximately Rs 10 crore, only Rs 51 {acs
remained with OCAL to be used as long-term working capital. Thus, it
was revealed that there was hardly any genuine need of issuing paid-
up capital by OCAL as just a small portion of the same was retained
by OCAL.

28.5.1 The Noticees have submitted that with regard to build up of capital
structure, clear cut upfront disclosures have been made in the
Prospectus. It has been clearly spelied out that out of approximately
Rs. 10 Crore, part of the same has been advanced to group compény
and part has been invested in another group company and that the
same aggregates to 94.45 million. When it has already been disclosed
that out of the total capital brought of around Rs 10 Crore brought in,
94.45 million is being deployed as advances and investment in group
companies, nothing remained to be disclosed. | note that it was



diaciosed in the prospects that the funds that were received from
issue of these shares was utilized in setting up the business viz. Idng
torm working canitel expenses and & part has been advanced to
Lrometer group entities. In this regard, | find that out of ©.95 crores
introduced by the promotars, only Rs. 51 lacs was retained by the
company to be used for working capital purposes and a substantia!
sum of Bs §.45 crore was invested in/odvance to nromoter group
enaiies. | also find that the said disclosure quantifies the amount of
Ra, 045 crore (94.45 mullion) advancad to/invasted in promoter group
entifes, kence, 1 do not find any material non- cisclesure/ mis-
statement in the prospectus in this regard.

(twaos mcrvioned in the Prospectus of T0AL, at internal risk factor no.
7. o0 oo tax demand nolice detou Borember 250 2010 of ahout
Ne. 17.5 crare was regeived by Mr. Fandeo Naig. Deataits sich as the
period  for which such demand wes cutstanding, nature  of
travsactions, value of transactions, period of the said liabilty etc

weare not mantionad in the risk factor.

P ooin responcs to the said allagation, the deticees have contended that

e MDof Noticoe was in receipt of the ead Demand Notice from
income Tax and the same was disclesed n the Frospectus. | perused
svact nertion of the prospectiis and olso tha reisvent income
o domacnd notice, 1 find that e coinpany has substantialty
gicglogad iho detalls of the income tex netice including the amount of
dornand in the sald notice. As seen for the said incomis tax notice,
the T demand pertains to AY. 2233-07, The same was, newever, not
mentionad in the prospectus. Theretore, | iind that thare 15 lapse on

the part of the Noticees to that exient.



29.1n view of the above-discussi‘on | conciude that there. were'n't)n-_- :

disclosures [fmis- statements in the RHP/Prospectus ﬂled by the"
Noticees. | aliso conclude that there were certam matenal_ |
developments that took place subsequent to the ﬂlmg of RHP which
were neither updated in the Prospectus nor informed to the investors
through advertisements. As such, any issue related advertisements
issued by the company inviting the attention of the investors to the
offer document would automatically render themselves to be mis-
leading and deceptive.

3C.Therefore, | hold that the Noticees have violated the provisions of
regulations 57(1), 60(4)(a) and 60(7) )(a), clause 2(VIi}{G)and (XVi) (B)
{2) of Part A of Schedule VIl read with regulatlon 57 (2) (a) of ICDR
Reguilations.

Issue No. lil:- Whether the Noticees have violated the provisions of
section 12A (a) (b) (c) of SEBI Act and regulations 3(a),(b),(c),(d),
4(1), 4(2) (f) and (k) of PFUTP Regulations?.

31. It was alleged in the SCN that the company had diverted the IPO
proceeds by channeling the same through various directions. it was
revealed that the IPO proceeds were transferred by OCAL to Precise,
Fincare and KPT which were further found to have transferred to
certain other entities. The specific roles played by Precise, Fincare and
KPT along with the Noticees in the alleged fund diversion was brought
out in the SCN as discussed in the following paragraphs.

A i Ao Aaticm ardor 1m rocrant af £ Iaolifs £ amited ddotomse ¥ ot it od  Clai D osde  RFot 2 & e rrErm vr o .y



OCAL had stated that it had appointed Precise for carrying out the
activities stated in the RHP under obiect to issue viz. Development of
Portfolio Management Services. The Noticees have stated that they
had entered into MOU dated October 1, 2011 with Precise for the

<3id puUIPoTE,

hs per the Molls cigned by GCAL with pracise, it had cffice at k-7,
Sainath ¥Wach, Narl Seva Sadan Road, Ghztikopor M), Mumbai and
weas in the businoss of Engineering and Consuitancy since several
years. It had extensive working refations with a iot of small and
medium enterprices which is a key focus area of OCAL, Precise also
had submitled that it had been operating from the above mentioned
address at £-2, Sainath Wadi, Nari Seva Sadzan Road, Ghatkeopar (W)
since 2006, When the office of Pracise, at above mentioneg adaress,

was visited by SUBI officials, the following cbservalions / points were

noved:
(27 Interiers of che office appearad (o de dene alresn,
(i3 These were no empioyees, other than office peon, availabie in

tho e

(c)  There was not even sitting arrangement for any empioyees
over there,

(&) Theiz were bzraly any files and eny other stationery visible at
the cifice.



The name of Precise i.e. Precise Consulting and Engineering

Private Limited was printed as a poster and then pasted on the
shutter of the shop.

The poster on which the name of the Precise was printed
appeared to be new.

After the full name of Precise, word “Center” (in devnagari) was
written as can be seen in pictures below:




The office ¢f Procise was looking like a make-shift office. For a
company functioning from the same premises for the last two
years, anoextra ward wiitien after its name on the entry gate of
the company secined highly unlikely and might affect the
cradibility of the company in the eyes of sutsiders.

gl esbed Procine to furnish the “Leave and  License
Agreement” o the sald premises. The said agreement,
spbrafiont by resing, wes net registerad. W owas executed on @
ros-ndiod sraan paser of Rso100 on December 01, 2009, On
conlirming with Additional Controller of Stamps, Mumbai, it was
fournad that woe said stamp-paper was issued by General Stamp
Oifice, Mursba: Lo Thane Treésury only in Seplember 21, 2011,
L. anprosimately 2 years after the opurported date of

BOTERTENT,

-

AS par incavie Tox Azturns for FY 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 of
Precise, i Gross Total Income was shown as Nil. However,
oy Ve noro aremand statement with Axnla Uran Co-op Bank
Lid ol Froc e b b period fromn Azrd 01, 2009 o tovember
L2, 200, v ocwserved that there weie many high value

ransactions,

MOCA filings siicwaed that Precise had filed its annual return for F.
Y, 200809 on Docember 15, 20611 and for F.Y. 2009-10 and
THIN-T1 on Decomber 14, 2001, Precise and the company had
submitood Lrot oo on December 15, 2011 Precize was not in the
Cofaulior Lo oo wndated filing with MCA was dona on
Pesomie s S 0 asd December 15, 2001 only, Further tne
cocicierod o of Fredise vwith MO was updated only in

TOT e, Do, roticon that waeen the ceimpany entered into



agreements with Precise for PMS and finder fee, it was in the
“defaulters” list of MCA website.,

To project Precise as a credible and rapable busmess partner

the company. had submitted that Precise: had prowded 4 IPO
mandates totaling issue size of Rs. 207 crore. As.per the
Noticees, the mandates would have fetched a.fee of Rs. 7 crore
to the company. The Noticee had aiso submitted that it was
tiable to pay a finder fee equal to 40% of its earning from the
said mandates to Precise. The issue size of Paramount
Printpackaging Ltd., (PPPL) was mentioned as Rs. 95 crore. The
finder fee payable to Precise was calcuiated to be Rs. 3.4 crore.

The investigation revealed that the actual size of the IPO of
PPPL was only Rs. 45.83 crore and the issue expenses were Rs.
5.54 crore only. Thus, it was observed that the IPO size of PPPL
was inflated by the company to justify transfer of Rs. 3 crore to
Precise, which the Noticees claimed to be finder fee for the IPO
mandate of PPPL. The agreement in this regard bears signature
of Mr. Pandoo Naig, Noticee No.2. As per said finder fee
agreement, the finder fee payable by OCAL was Rs. 60 lakhs
only as against purported finder fee of Rs. 3.4 crore claimed to
be payable to Precise for the same mandate.

The non-judicial stamp papers of Rs. 100 used for the said
finder fee agreements of Precise for IPO of PPPL and Trim
Plastics Private Limited were issued from General Stamps
Office, Mumbai only in the year 2011, However OCAL and
Precise have submitted that the said agreements were
executed on January 20, 2010. Thus, it was observed that the
finder fee agreement dated January 20, 2010 for the iPO



)

mandate of PPRL entered detween QCAL and Procise was forgeci
and had been preparan post facto wo justify the funa transfer

frecisa in tho guise o finder fee,

cat of PO mandates of four comparnies claimed (o have nef,p

nrovided by Precise to QCAL, three companias namely Pf P’fJ
Parapack and Trim Plastics had commaon directors and hence

LN

wora related entitios.

PI
RS

i regard to Fincare, the cormnnany siat=d that it had
srpeinted Fincare for carrying out the aclivities stated in the
AHPounder objects 1o issue viz, “Development of Portfoliv
flanagement Services”, DCAL had steted that they had entered
o MoU with Fincare on Octoher 5, 2011 for the said purpoese.

A5 per the Mol menticned socve, Fincare hag its office at
fremises No 1, Rammanohar Guota Boilding, Azolta Village, AG
Uik Roan, Ghatkeopar OF), Mumpeia70024 o0 d Bod expertise
a0 connedtings n nebworking with Merchant Banking
Crganization, Stack Broking Companins, Portiolio Managemant
f.ia::;".':panies, Corporates,  High  networth  mdividuals,  and
Government padies and strong tiatson canatiiitiss. tn addition to
zhave Mod, on November 01, 2011, another agreement weas
enterad betwesen OCAL and Fincare, for the “Purchase of

Corporate Office” through Fincare,

Toe oifice of Fincare, at above mentiopad nrcress, was visited

h

v B otficials, During the wisit o Foware, foliowing

e e e R L - A G R IE L




b..'ihere were no empioyees other than offtce
'-peon available in the office.

c. There was not even sitting arrangement for
any employees over there.

d. There were hardly any files and any other
stationery visible at the office,

e. The board of Fincare~a-ppeafe.d to be new.

» The office of chare was Ilke a make shn‘t office and hardly
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Moomer Uha sulmissions of Fincare iE had peen operating fron

iz opremnises for rpere nan twe years, howaver, the same
cran unnated with MCA anly in Dotember, 2011, The Luave
Lo Lleeiiee ggreement was executed on oa n-judiciz!
cama papor of Rs 100, however, it was not registered. The
drre of execution mertioned of the sald agreement
Cabhricary 19, 2009, 'In this regard, it was reveajed that fhe
Soditioral Controller of Staraps, Mumbai had confirrmed that,
ine o sadt stomp paper was issued by General Stamp Ofice,
Coamba o rzorury only in heptember 2011, appreximeteiy
Joyaars oftzr the purpoitad date of agreemant.

bl T

o drecovneey veturns of Fincace Tor 2006270 end 2010-3
oo gbsn oon Decemorr 22, 2011 after SEB) initiated the

1

Cavactestion in the said matter. As per (TR for Financial Year
GO POUN OO and 201.0-2011 of Fincara, as submitted by

oy S0 vhoe Oress Taval incame of Fincare is shown Nl



From MCA filings it was also observed that Fincare filed its

annuai return for F. Y. 2008-09, F. Y. 2009-10 and 2010-11
on December 15, 2011. When SEB! investigation was taken
up in the matter, Fincare was shown as a dormant company
on MCA website.

OCAL and Fincare had:submitted that Fincare had provided 6
PO mandates..t-oteilingwissue size of Rs. 676 crore. As per
OCAL, the mandates would fetch a fee of Rs. 33.1 crore to
OCAL. On a sample basis, offices of two companies viz.

Renaissance Corporation Limited (Renaissance) and
Strategic Marketing Services Private Lid (SMSPL) were
visited by SEBI ¢ icials. During the visit to Renaissance, it
was observed that a single office, with an area of around
1050 square feet was housing three companies including
Renaissance. Surprisingly no employee of Renaissance was
found at that address. In case of SMSPL, it was observed that
its office was situated in a building which is a housing co-op
scciety. The office was a 2 BHK flat with an approximate
area of 900 square feet. There was sitting arrangement of
around 8-10 persons. On enquiring about nature of business
of the company, it was told that the company supplied small
gift items such as caps, bags, coffee mugs etc for corporate
gifting and this was their major business. !t was also noted
that the address provided on the mandate for another
company Baba Shyam Vyapar Private Ltd. (BSVPL), claimed
to be proviéed to OCAL by Fincare, was the same as SMSPL
and even the directors for both the companies are same. |

Fincare had not done any business with any other company
hefore it did business with OCAL. However, letters of Fincare
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duted Vehrusry 07, 2012 and February 15, 2017 stated that
Fincars had been  acting as real estate breker and
commission ayant for the fast two years. However, from the
rank atopunt siaternent of Fincare for the year 2008-02 and
S510-11 (HDFC Bank) it is cbserved that there has been no
fow/ outfiow of funds threughout the year. In 2009-10
thare was a cash deposit of Rs 1 Lakh which was also
immestiotely transferred. The Bank statement of Fincare up
= tune 2011 coes net resemnie bank statement of an activ

CORRAary,

Pincare had identified two comnrnarcial / office snaces that
et tha coriteria specificd Ly OCAL end had entered into
Mol Tarm Shaets with tho ownars of the said pramises. As
cor tho agreement batween OCAL and Fincare regarding
davelenment of PMS, it was nowhere mentioned that Fincare
will enter into Mol with ewnaors of the cffices identified for
PG fur QAL I was also neted that as per the list of
wnation provined oy Athermone Capival Merkers Limited
CATILY, the Book tunning Les=g Manacer (ERLM) to the sque,

AL nlanned o oapen offres 2t 4 locations viz Banarg,
Focial, W s Comer o ood Ghetsopsr i Mumban
invpectioztion raveaied that Fincara hed iHentified two stlice

im Arcnerh, However, Apghon o wos n2t o mentioned o5

O]

nrospaective location for PMS cffice of CCAL as per the list
;:.lr‘cvided oy ACML to SEBILL Both offices, (aentified by Fincere,
viera locaiad i the same Co-onerative Seciety in Andhert,
vitich was pot having any business sensa. Further, rincare
rad roccived money in advance fraom OCAL for gevelepment

AF RS ut elil had not paid any monay to the owners of seid

R R i emnkua o rn A e peiion g sam b o BAE P Y ettt d fmpy vy are: e



» Further, OCAL -h'ad:jm"adé pay'ment of Rs‘. 7'Crofé'fo Ftncare
on November 1, 2011 for making arrangement for purchase
of premises,for corporate office of OCAL from Masala Gruh.
However, it was observed from the RHP/ Prospectus that

OCAL had initially entered into an agreement with Masala
Gruh directly, for purchase of premises for corporate office,
which was terminated later and that they had entered into a
fresh agreement with Fincare on November 1, 2011 for
arranging to buy the Corporate office premises from the
same entily i.e Masala Gruh for OCAL. Investigation revealed
that there was no insistence by OCAL on Fincare either for
purchase of property from Masala Gruh or for return of
funds. On the contrary, OCAL had approved of the work
carried out by Fincare and appreciated Fincare in its letter
dated December 15, 2011 to SEBI.

o The investigetion revealed that the bank account of Fincare
was opened in Indian Bank, King Circie branch on June 02,
2011, it was observed from the bank statement of the said
account that there was a receipt of Rs. 51.61 crore on the
same day i.e. date of opening of account and an amount of
Rs. 50.60 crore was subsequently transferred. investigation
revealed that the said amount of Rs. 51.61 crore was
recetved frem Onelife Gas Energy and Infrastructure Limited
{OGEIL), a promoter entity of OCAL and transferred Rs 50.6
crore to Sparc Pesticides Pvt. Ltd, (SPPL). In this regard, it
was revealed that Fincare had provided two agreements for
the loais taken from SPPL and OGEIL. However, the
agreements for loans entered into between Fincare and SPPL
were exacuted on a letter head of Fincare as against stamp



paner witheut containing the purpose Tor which the loan was
taken, Tho investigation revealed that the amount involved
was a6o much less than claimed Bs 51.61 crores.

Firncare rocmvad a fotal of Rs. 15,54 crors from QCAL for
“davelonmort of PMS” (Rs 2.5 crore), “purchase of corporate
er f §.94 crora).

—

Ao s T crnre) and towards finde

L.

,
Varther un emsineg about tha vlilization of the money
coceiven fom GCAL, Fincare submitted that the amount of
na, TED crore had been invested in diamoends. Fincare had

smitie Doinvoizes Inosupport of its cleim of purchase of
disimends from two entities viz Sginath Corporaticn and
Vanus Puclicity (Sainath and Venus). Regarding Sainath and
vaaws, o owas revealed that Sainath was registered as
wihoteranr ader of raw sitk {cloth tracing) and Venus was
cagisirrcd 05 a consuitancy firm (Provident snd Insurance
cerpess; snd baih of them werz nat diamond cseliers
wvestiostian further revegied thah Sainctn wes owned by
cnzosnen Demechial Madanial Shalby, vhoe alao cwns Mahex
S 59!';.rri';‘w.‘;f-, owas ois0 revealed inxt Precise hiad purchased
clwnonds vrom Manak Enterpnises. Thus, it was aleged that
The funds recgived by Fincare and Frociee fram OCAL had
orogenn Yoo cemmon entities. During the visit of SEB!
STTGE, ovas onserved that tne addressas of Venus and
vamtiy e rosidences and net chons as cdaimed by
Foacars, Tooss it was alleged that Fincare had made false
civip of Rovipn diagmonds and proviced faise invoicas to

"-.J' {. : s ’ f =;,Iu \blﬁrb {IJ E.‘._ vt ri Ay 1 \’ SaMLS.,

further, o weas revealed that CGCAL had used “exception

2ot albtne aoreements sinned with Precise and




Fincare which was very rare and used only in exceptlenal“
circumstances. In all the agreements of OCAL with Fincare

and Precise such as finder fee agreements and PMS
agreements, there was a clause of payment in advance, if
need be, However, in most of the cases, the same clause has
been used and advance payments have been made.
Similarly, in the prospettus it was mentioned that the fund
utilization schedule might not be strictly adhered to and
subsequently a marked difference was observed in the
actual fund utilization by OCAL,

11, KPT

+ Regarding KPT, it was revealed that OCAL had transferred
Rs. 7.7 crore to KPT for the purpose of “brand building”. It
was further revealed that QCAL had not entered into any
MoU with KPT for the same. Thus, it was observed that
OCAL had transferred such a huge amount of investor
money to KPT witho,ut signing an Mou.

« As per the MCA Website, the address of KPT was 41- Suraj,
Om Nagar, Opp.. Golden Silver Apartment, Subhanpura,
Vadodara. The names of the directors of KPT were Shri
Ashokkumar Fulabhai Patel and Shri Pritesh Ashokkumar
Patel. Investigation revealed that the amount of Rs 7.7 crore
received from OCAL by KPT was transferred to Shri
Ashokkumar Fulabhai Patel. From the bank statement of Mr
Ashokkumar Fulabhai Patel, it was observed that out of Rs.
7.7 crores received from OCAL, an amount of Rs. 7.2 crores
was transferred to M/s Chenaji Narsingji. The investigation

Auﬂu"h alicrr order inrecpact of (elife Coanitod Aaicare T imited  Shri Paviedae Moater momed Chowd TU0 Motor Fin gl o



revealed that the said funds were used for purchase of gold
in the nama of Mr, Ashok Fulabhai Patel.

When SERD bhvestigation team visitad the above given
address of KT, it wes noticed that the address was of a
duniex locatad in 3 residential society and the said dupiex
vias locked. On enquiring, neighbors stated that the auplex
was of Shrl. Ashok Fulabhai Patel and he had shifted to
Mumbal 9-10 months ago and since thenthe duplex
was closed. Further, when asked about KPT and business cf
shri. Ashiokbhal, the neighhors stated that he used to d=al in
stock mavket and about KPT, the neighbors stated that they
gid not knew anvihing. Photos of said dugiex showing name

'

Shirl Aznsuihal in the name plete were taken and th

Thus, it was revealed that when the funds were transferred

to KPT, no business activity was being done from the address

of KET as avaiable on MCA wepsite and bank statement of




KPT. Thus, it was observed that OCAL had not exercised any -
due diligence while transferrlng the funds to KPT OCAL had_:__
given all the ,mone n advance w:thoutﬁ-exe:cu” ol /

funds to KPT towards the object of the issue le‘ brand
building.

32. Thus, it was observed that the three entities viz. Precise, Fincare and
KPT were used by OCAL for diversion of IPO proceeds. In response to
the allegations of IPO proceeds diversion to Precise, Fincare and KPT,
the company, while generally denying that it had channeled the IPO
proceeds through various directions as. al!eged made the following
submissions specifically regarding Precise, Fincare and KPT:

I, Precise:-

« The role of Precise was that of an Introducer. In so far as
Precise is concerned, the ability of precise was reflected in 4
IPQ mandates involving a total issue amount of 207 crores.
Therefore net worth, and office premises of precise were of
peripheral importance to the Noticee.

« As per information available to the Noticees, Precise and its
directors were having good financials. The Noticees have.
specifically contended that as on 31.3.2011 the total income
of Precise was ¥ 3, 09,79,844/ and as on 31.3.10 the same
was ¥ 2,94,38,650/. Further, as on 31.3.2011 Precise was
having reserves and surplus of ¥ 1,57,56,067/- and as on
31.3.2020 the same was ¥ 1,37,89,916/. Similarly, as on
31.3.11 tne combined net worth of the directors of Precise
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wiag around ¥ 2 crores, Further, the main director of Precise ,
i.e. Mr. Daxesh Patel has been in business for rmore than 15

viears and has been active in the engineering and
consultancy business and is well networked in the business

creles.

Tra alizyation of inflating the finder fee is haseless ang

~ampletely contrary to the factual position. The vompary
sEsigned a cobt mandate for providing deot arrancament
cvodication for FEPL dated 10.01.2011 for an amount of Ps.
Loocrare inciuding the [0 mandate of T 45,83 crore. This

ot mandate aiso entities Precise a refervel fee of 40% of

thi fee received by the company.

Thae compeny bad executed the agreement with precise on

tariary 20, 2010 and the stamp paper was taken from the

siomp vendor as usupl immediately after recciving the
Netice from SEBE alleging that the Stamp paper wes forged,
ine Corapany has filed & criminal compizint with Azad

roeattan Folice

Swerety because, thrae companies introguced by Precise
v comron directors anid are related eniities, no adverse

LeTErEnce 0an pe drawin.,

i [ ncEre
aerole of Fincare was that of an introduczr, In 5o far as
Fimeare ig copnersed, the abifity of Fincars was reflected

i 0 PO mandates invelvirg a tetal issue amount of T 207

R Y I ' [ L i e .



compames..hawng;.g_ood.; business and were g_enu_meiy in
need of raising funds for the purpose of their business. . .~

» Fincare has got clear track record for the last 18 years
and it has got a good net worth.

« The company was in need of office premises and after
con51derlng var:ous offers, had shorthsted the premises of
Masala Gruh. After enter;ng into the MoU Masala Gruh
informed the company that it is n_ot in position of fulfilling

the terms of the MoU and requested for canceliation of
the same.,

« The loan given by OGEIL to Fincare was in the ordinary
course of business and the said transaction has taken
place much hefore the IPO of the Noticee.

i, KPT -

« The payments to KPT were made bonafide in the
furtherance of the objectives of the issue as disclosed in
the prospectus.

» The Noticee was not aware of the allegad subsequent
transfer of funds by KPT or the subsequent utilization of
amounts by KPT, i.e. investment in gold etc, and it had no
controt over the same.
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it is denied that OCAL had nol exercised any due diligence
vitle transferring the funds to KPT as aleged. It is
submittad that based on the representation of the
aractors of KT, it had ghean funds fo 1PT for brang
boiting., One of the dire-cto:s: of [KFT was naving vast
erpenience in krand buitding and had good ceniachs in

iacin,

v 5o far as non executicn of Mol) | nearnend iowes

submitted that since SEBI had passed ex parte order, Mol
which was made and was pending execution couid not be

it b gllegations of diversion of PO nroceads vir-a-viz

cilcees, |onote, regardinq the procecds of P00 was

i the BHPY Prospectus that the issue proceacs vicrs propeserd

miowing mentionad chjecls

TTartizuars of ohiect Parmaun {in crove’ TR i i
| 1 |
i i
| i
et e e ]
SO ODTRAL of Porticic Ll 574 i 3k .
Lanngun ot Services i i :
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riccute ol implementation cisciosed in the REFDrosnacius,

=0 ovjects were Lo be completed by FY 2014,



Expected date of Completion

S No T Particulars Expected date of
Commencement
. Puichase of QL FY 2012 QZFY 2012
Corporate Office CoEme L o R
F2 Development of T Qtl Y2012 QzFY2014 ~1.-
Portfolfo BT L e
Monagement
Services Sl
3, Brand Bullding QTR 2012 TR EY 2014
4 General Corporate - QlFY 3017 ' QZFYEOM
PUrpoSES o
5 IS5UE Expenses Q1 FY 2012 Q2 FY 2012

The Deployment of net proceeds towards the objects of the Issue, as
per RHP/Frospectus was to take place in a staggered manner over a

period of 3 years up to 2014.: . in crore).

Sr. No. Objects 'Alnouhl':‘-_.‘ N Estimated:schedule of utilization of
' ' Net Proceeds for fiscal
2002 ] 20131 2014
i Purchase of Corporate 7.60 760 : 1
i Office
2. Development of 1158 | 2.89 5.21 3.47
Portfalio Management
[ Services
‘E 3 Brand Building 7.70 2.90 2.90 1.90
s ' General Corporate 6.98 8.96 . -
Purposes
5, Is5ue Expenses 160 1.60 .
[‘H Total 36.85 7337 811 537
34. In the RHP/Prospectus, it was further stated that pending

utilization of the net pfocée'ds for the purposes described above,
in the interim, the proceeds will be temporarily invested in
interest bearing liquid instruments including deposits with banks
and investments in money market mutual funds and other
financial products and investment grade interest bearing

securities as might be approved by the Board of OCAL.




55, It was aiso oaserved that the IFO procecds were received in the
incian Bank account of OCAL on October 14, 2011 and maost of
the 190 fund was further transferred as per the table below within

a verv short span of time:

ol st o eime | Transterred to
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50 00al sunmitied that on October 08, 2011, they took a lean of
.11, 5 crove from Prudential groun for making advance payment
of €. 9, crora to Precise and of 2. 2.5 crore to Fincare towards
gevelepment of PMS business and payment of finder fee. The
said loan of £.11.5 crore was paid out of IPC proceeds.

27, Prete that the actual utilization of PO proceeds as suomitted by

OLAL was as per the table below:

T HEasune ted By compeny
1 TEY For develcoman. O | S Dusiness and DAy rrenk :
‘ of “finder foe (ke 3.54 ¢n) :
5 b Purchase of Comperate Offlce IRs. 7 ¢r)
T Fredee _: TR Advance for sellicg of FMS businecs and payment of |
| finder fee |
H ]
i i
; .;3":._"“'{’"‘“ R T Sracd buiicing
ifatecn |
1707y ‘ E
ST RN I T o .‘
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38. Out of T 35.25 cror
finder fee!, % 11
development of PMS, 7
and ¥ 7.7 crores for brand bundlng

39. Dealing with the allegation of diversion of PO proceeds to
Precise, I find that the company had employed Precise to identify
and set-up offices for its PMS and for procuring IPO mandates.
Precise had received total 12 crore from OCAL ie, 2 0 crore
towards development of PMS and % 3 crore towards finder fee.
Regarding Precise, | find the_following:

e As per Income Tax Returns for F. Y 2009-2010 and 2010-2011
of Precise the Gross Total Income of Precise was ‘Nil'.

» From MCA website it was noted that Precise had filed its annual
return for F. Y. 2008-09 on December 15, 2011 and for F. Y,
2009-10 and 2010-11 on December 14, 2011 and its name was
mentioned in the defaulter list on MCA website.

¢ The office premises at ‘E-2, Sainath- Wadi, Nari Seva Sadan
Road, Ghatkopar (W)’ from where precise claimed to be
operating since 2009, was a make-shift office with no sufficient
employees.

» The "Leave and License Agreements” with regard to the above
office premises and finder fee agreements were and created
post-facto by mentioning false date on the said stamp paper
and were therefore forged. This is clear from the fact that the
said agreements were entered on non-judicial stamp papers of
Rs 100 and were dated December 01, 2009. It was later



confirmed from the Additional Controiler of Stamp:s, Mumpai,
thet the said stamp papers were issued by General it Stamp

Ofice, Mumbal to Thane treasury only in Septernber 21, 20101

(.c. approx 2 year after the purported date of agreement).

The specific cutyriscions of the Noticees roqprding the financial
cragentials of #oocise and the work experience of its director
sro not tenabie. [ narused the income fax raturns and auditor's
«eport of precise and find that the submiscions made by the
Heticees reparding inc yme of precise i.e, ¥ 2, 00,75 844 for F.Y
Z010-11 and ¥ 2,94,35,650 for F.Y 2009-10 is not correct. | also
Ard that during Financial Year 2009-10, Pracse made a
aurchases of goeris werth T 1,56,29,835 and Rl salgs. The
nurchased ooods were valued at ¥ 2,90,04 703 as wn March 21,
2010, Pregisa mada no -purchases or sales dring Financial Yea
2011-12 and the ooods which were puichared in £2009-10 we
valved at & f:‘.‘,j7‘ 706, 1k can he ohserved that due to the
ahove valustion, the company renarted a nohional profit of ©
151,24,974 (717,350,024 in 2009-10 and T 1,33,74,650 in 2010
11 These profits are not due to operations of Precise but are
only notiona profits which cannot e actu;—.g%';y realized i cash
and thus cannot ba utilized by the company 0 meet eny

1
I

~avments, [0 addition o the above, itis olso *o be noted that in

e ncome o Soturns faed by the pior e Z069-10 and

. .y -

-y - g ey fha B - oy . il FF i Y, - g
2010211, compary itself reported thaet ¥ L7, F0 024 and T

1,53 74,650 rontoactively as notionet prefits 1oalkie note thet
Sracise hEs tover executed a sele of the toms srnowh 35

Corrant acsets boapsence of any cale trimracton by Prediss,
sore ravalastion of the tems shewn as culnaent an '.rr, canngy

Letreated asincecne,



40. Regarding Fincare, | no::té..f.'t;.hlat.,the company has _cla"tm'e.df t_hat :

- Fincare had also referred several IPO mandates to it and it had.
expertise and connections in networking with Merchant 'Banki'n-g‘
Organization, Stock Broking Companies, Portfolio Management
Companies, Corporates, High net worth Individuals, and
Gevernment bodies and strong liaison capabilitiés-.-'_ In-this :i-’egard,
{ find that: |

» From th-e':-ITR;fo':r?_::_F:;.'_-Y 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 that the
Gross Total Income of Fincare was shown Nil:

» Fincare was shown as a dormant company on MCA
website.

o office premises at 'Premises No 1, Rammanohar Gupta
Building, Asalfa: Village, AG Link Road, Ghatkopar (W),
Mumbai-400084' from where it claimed to be operating
since 2009, was a make-shift office and hardly
resembled a regular office: which had been operating
since February 2009. From the KYC documents obtained
from the Bank it was observed that Fincare had a
different address. |

e As in the case of Precise, the “Leave and License
Agreement” for the office premises of Fincare was forded
and created post-facto by mentioning false date on the
said stamp paper.

« Most of the finder fee agreements between OCAL and
Fincare, were dated before September 2011. The
address of Fincare as mentioned in thacs amraamanbc



was not the office where Finacre was operatingéin
September 2011 when those agreements were stated to
have teen executed. Thus, those finder fee agreements
were alse created post-facto to justily payments o

Fincare by OCAL.

Coatecavding KPT, 1 find that the company had transferred ¥ 7.7
cnre Lo KPT for the purpose of 'brand building' without entering
ntn an Mol in that regard. | also note that the Aticle of

waciation (AoA) of KPT was not having any provision of carrying
oot Lusiness for 'orand building', From the pank statoment of
i note that the entire monay was transferred by KT to Shri
ikumar Fulabhal Patal, one of the Directors of K'Y, From the
Lo slotement oF Surl Asnoxkumar Fulabnal Fatcl, itowas
conarved that out of 3 7.7 crores raceived frem GCAL, an amount
Cr ¥ 7.2 crores was transterred to M/s Chenaji Marsingji. | also find

thit tha said amount was Ust,mately used for purchase of golc,

nao As atated in the foregoing paragrachs dealing with the reply of

the Movicees, | note thal the Noticees have centenved that
Frocise and Fincasre were having goed financial fundamentals and
fad oerformed weil din thelr respective spheres. The Noticees
bava pleo contendad that Procise and Fincare were inaependent
Loest e dties and business arrangements bebween the company
o Precise were legitimate and legal, The said contention of the
voticees are too hard to be helieved. In fact, as uiscussed in the
sreccoing paregraphs, there are multiple circumstances and

sdveree chservalbions sudh an:

rimant

r f
ol
O

- #recise and Fincare being in the defeulter sy



43.

NIL income reported wath respect Fincare. and: Precnse as. per-
income tax returns/annual returns,

make shift ofﬂce and !ack of employees. m the office of Fincare
and Precise as observed by mvestigation durmg on-site wsst

insignificant transactions.in the bank statements of Fincare and
Precise prior to their dealings with OCAL;

hack-dating of leave and license agreements of Fincare and
Precise.

+ funds received by Fincare and Precise from OCAL had further

gone to common entities towards purchase of diamonds and
gold that too from entities who were not found to be in the
business of gold and diamond. Further, false invoices were
furnished to justify dubious fund transfers to those entities.

The above adverse features abundantly establish that Fincare
and Precise were not credible business partners as projected
by the Noticees.

I note that the company had paid funds to the tune of ¥ 9.04 (%3
crore to Precise and ¥6.04 crore to Fincare) as finder fee for the
business brought to it by them. As mentioned above, Precise and
Fincare were not having competence, expertise and even
infrastructure to conduct such huge business. i, therefore, find
that the finder fee paid by the company to Precise and Fincare
was also highly unreasonable. Such unreasonaily high finder fee
and commission payments to such entities having dubious



Frnancial  credentiais with  inedeguate  infrastructure  and
expertise for rendering such services suggests intention of
diversion ol significant amount of 1PO nroceeds to these entities.

With resnect to KPT, | find that payment was made in the guise of
rrard hutiding” without any sumorf Ng GoCUrmants 1o justify the
ey tanee of dusiness relationshin in that regard. | riote that the

PR yeae My o P W o £ - T

Molitees nove contended that eae of the aieciurs of KPT was
rory exnarise in hrona boilding', Howaver, the Nobicees have
By reneacod any documents in sunnort of the sald contention. |

0 Nt Tind any merit in the submission of the Noticees that the

coinpany could not execute an agreemaent with KPT due to the
interm oraer passed by SEBI because there was no bar on the
company from entering inlo dusiness agreements. | find that the
funcs transierred (o KPT was uitimately usad for purchase of

't“l

L\.J\.

On the pzsis of the foregoing discussion, | find that those three
cnubes wize Pracise, Finczre and el were duDious comcanies in
Lorrs of thelr expericncs, funchonmg of office, bank account
sioloments, financial status, fiiigs with MCA atc. Precise and
Fiacare hau also forged docum=nis in support of thair various
Jlefms, Mo man of ardinary prudonce weuld give away crores of
mapeos Lo endides with such dubicus credentizls, | note that in
the instent case, tha company weelfl is a category-l merchant
Darwar Wi 3 pol unawans of e randhicationsg of baaiy done PO
e nvestors, Thus, in the T30S ong Circurmsoancas of he case, |
nnd thot Noticzes doliborctyly and wilitily channeted wne 1RO
procoeds i Vanous dirgcusns o the cars of uitilizing dhe came for
o cwects o OF rszue, thershy andaiced in dwersien of PO

Cm e i . i [ P N U L7 WL T S P S - S
crecids through the conduit oF the otoresund entiics ~nd thus



committed a fraud on the investors. Thus, it is established that
the Noticees have violated the provisions of regulations 3 (a), (b),
(¢) & (d) and 4(1) and.4(2}(f) & (k) of PFUTP Regulations read
with the provisions of section 12A(a),(b) & (c) of SEBI Act.

V. Issue No. IV - Whether the Noticees have v-i:plate.d the provisions
of clause 43A(1), (3) and 49 (IV) (D) of the Listing Agreement?

46. 1 note that it was also alleged in the SCN that the Noticee No.1
has violated clause 43A(1) &(3) of the listing agreement. in terms
of the said clause, Noticee No.1 was required to furnish to the
stock exchange material deviation if any, in the use of the issue
proceeds. The same Information was required to be furnished to
the audit committee before furnishing the same to the exchange.
such disclosure to the audit committee is mandated by clause 49
(V) (D) of listing agreement. It was alleged that Noticee No.1 has
diverted the IPO proceeds and the information provided by the
Noticee No.1 under the above clause that the IPO proceeds were
utilized entirely as per the object Wa;s false.

47. In response to the said allegation, the Noticee No.l has
contended that it had not diverted the IPO proceeds and
information submitted to the exchanges regarding the proceeds
of the IPO was true and correct. This contention of the Noticee
N2.1 cannot te accepted. It has been clearly established in the
foregoing paragraphs that the Noticee No.1 had indulged in
fraudulent act whereby it had diverted the entire issue proceeds
amounting to Rs. 35.5 crore to dubious entities having poor
credentials/ financials, In the light of this, it can only be
concluded that whatever disclosures regarding utilization of issue

o
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nroceeds that the Moticee No.1 has made te the Stock Exchange
and the Audit Committee as per the Listing Agrecment were false
and incorract, marefore, | find that the Noticee No.1 has violated
the provisions of clause 43A(1) &(3), €5 (v} (T) of Listing

SOTeRMeNT,

s, on the basis of the discussiens in the foreguing paragraphs,
| hold that the Noticee No. 1-3 have vioiatad the provisions of
section 11C (5) of SEBL Act, requlations 3{a) (b),{ch (d), 4(1), 4(2)
(£} and (k) cf PFUTP Regulations read with section 12A(a), (h) and
() of the SEOD Act and the provisions of ieguiations 37(1},
50@EaY and GOV, dause 2(VINGiand AV (5] (2) of Part A

Y

of Schedule Vill read with reguistion 57 (2} (a) cof 1CER

Regulations.  hoticee Nol  has, &¢ aditioraily wigetan  the

provisions of clzuse 4ZA(1), {3) and 48 (Y 1) of the Listing

Agrecmant,

in the instant case Noticea No. 1 is a listed company and Notic

Nos. 2 & 3 are its MD and executive chairman roespectively. A
corapany baing & legal entity cannot act by itsell, rather it acts
tnrough its directors and officers. | nete thot Hon'nie AT, in e
cose of N Maraysnan vs Adjudicating Gificey, 521 {Appeal No. 29

of 2017 gecidns on October G5, 2012) has obseyved a5 unge

Loarils e Ao scenopio In the corporate werld, the ceieept of corporeiz vesroasibilitios

s eise rapicdy ciengisn day by day, The direcior of @ compony canvat cesifine famsel] (0 fending
Lis mame 1o the company, Fut, taking light responsibilite fur its dav te Jay management. While

Junctions may ke dileanated o peofessionals, the duy o care. diligance, verificoiion uf eritical
pori, by Girecrs caumc, be abdicated The divectors are erpecied to five a hands oit appreach
in the ruping approacit in the running of the company and take up respaisibility iot cidy for e

achievements of the conryany, but, also faifings thereto”.
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Further, Hon'ble Supreme Court in its judgment dated April 26,
2013, in N. Narayanan v. Adjudicating Officer SEBI (Civil Appeal
Neos.4112-4113 of 2013) held that "SEBI, the market regularor has to

deal sternly with companies and rkezr Directors zndulgmg in. mampulatzve and

deceptive a’evzrev mszder traa’mg eic. or else they will -be farlmg in. thetr duty fo

promote orderly and healt . growth of the Securztzes market Economxc offence,

people of this country should krzow is a serious crime whlch, If not properly dealt
with, as it should be, will affect not orzly country's economic growth, but also slow
the inflow of foreign investment by genuine investors and also casts a slur on
India’s securities market. Message should go that our country will not tolerate
“market abuse” and that we are governed hy the “Rule of Law”. Fraud, deceit,
aruficiality, SEBI should ensure, have no place in the securities market of this
country and ‘market security’ is our motto ...........cououvei.. SEBI has, therefore, a
duty to protect investors individual and collective, against opp()rtunistié
behaviour of Directors and Insiders of the listed companies so as to safégudfd

market's integrity.”

V. Do the violations as mentioned above on the part of the
Noticees attract penalty under sections 15A(a),15HA, 15HB of SEBI

Act on Noticee Nos. 1-3 and section 23A(a) of SCRA on Noticee No.
?.

[R4]

In this context, it is relevant to quote the judgment of Supreme
Court in the matter of SEB/ vs. Shri Ram Mutual Fund wherein it

was inter alia held that “once the violation of statutory regulations is
established, imposition of penalty becornes sine qua non of violation
and the intention of parties committing such violation becomes totally
irrelevant, Once the contravention is established, then the penalty is to
follow.”



ts the vioiat o an mantioped asove vas boen establiched, T am

convinced that iF is a fit case for imposing monetary penalty
under sections 1540s),15HA, 15HB and section of SEBI Act and

LT Lo

saction 23A0) of SCRA which recd as under

h infarmation, reterg, ete.:

Goctiun 134 1}‘ ey nerson, whe s required unider ihis Aol or any rides or regeletions
PR PPy R L e

T T ST soppt oy e B et ride e fenick rhe o R A !; [

(G T T 0 Cusim g, venae o report 1o (Re Bourd. julls o Jurnish the same, be shall be

Gaple fo a prnaddy of ong ol pipeas fop cach oy desi whick such futhee continues of

OO QPP T wlogione !l il !l’_w»?

-

P05 = Persile s {or Jrerinlens aod unfalr trade practices
jian persan indulzes in froudulent ond wefair trede prasiizes relating fo secuiiies, he shedl
ALY i

be dlable to 1 senaly of bwerty five orore rupees or threa times the amount of profits e

ot ol such ocises, whishever i pigher.
i . b

VI “Peneity for contravenion where no separeie poidly has been provided:

Whagvei fibils io corpiy with @ provision of this A, S rwies or the yogulations
viade or div. s rened By e Board therew ler for alich no seperate peadlty

has been jaovided dhedl B2 fable o a penaly which udfond 1o one crore

s rulss weds there uncer,-

FA T ny pessur, sehe

(3 i fuiar o ony infermation, doctment, POCXS. Fetuons or ropori o @ ree ognized Sirk
cxenanee, fols on Jamish the sare weithin the time specified dicrefor in the listing
CFACIEnE o mandi o or by liows of the vecognized wock excitange , shall be lable 1o «

oty ol s s g for Gunt dirr Ll WOl e 0 e coniinues o ole crore
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Pusers, Wh e e is sy fie aock guch jailioe



V. If 50, how much penal
taking into consid
the SEBI Act and' 23},

33. As stated above, it i;s:_.a:fi,t' case for irnposing penalty. While
determining the Iqu,an'tum of pehalty, it is important to consider
the factors stipulated in section 15) SEBI Act and 23] of SCRA,
which read as under:-

Factors te be taken into account by the adjudicating :oﬁicer. While adjudging quantum of
penalty under S.15-1, the adjudicating officer shall have duz regard to the following
Jactors, namely:-
(@) the amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage, wherever quantiﬁable,
made as a result of the default,
() the amount of loss caused to an investor or group of invesiors as a result of the
default;

{c) the repetitive vature of the default.”

w0

23J -Factors to be taken into account by the adjudicating- bﬁicer.
While adjudging quantum of penalty under S.23-1, the adjudicating officer shall have
due regard to the following factors, namely:-
(¢) tne amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage, wherever quantifiable,
made as a result of the default;
(%} the amount of loss caused to an investor or group of investors as a result of the
defauli;

(cY the repetitive nature of the default.”
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Tho investigation Report has not quantified any gain to tha

r .

Moticees or 10ss to investors as a result of the acts ana omissions

af tha oticees, | note that the company suhmilied that it had

brownitt back ko the company the advances given to Pracise,

vinenre gnd FPT agareoating to T 35.25 crores in compiance with

O aeliis & m ival | “Luder section 4o

Liresiions ghven to it by ST vide ardar daten K.fkua.é"‘-zr;t'jﬂ, 2013 i

NV Ok P TR b o
SOURCOTGWE LroteSalng Undar seclion A0 of the DT ACE IR e

s OfF invastinanon inio 1P0 of the company. o aiso submitted

3 orory of the compliance repart filed before PGt in this regard
s regquest d to take a lenient vieur in the present proceedings.

cowover, the fact that the Noticees had actad in @ manner highly

desnmental Lo the interests of the securities rmarket and the

vaaniors at large cannot be overlooked.

T, e . P T . PR P . Doy g S e Ry 5
PO ang Ve SO adecston ail tha facts and cronnsiances o

chaenoa, b i exercise of tne powers conferred unon me undger

LN
Cocdnn TS0 of the SEZL Aot and uader seouon 234 of SCRA,

ecety IMnoLe the folfowing penaity:

“Naine of the [ Reicvant provisicns © U Ernounit of
Pty E f Voraily
S , o gdinrgeesy
D Unnor secton 154ial o GERLACT L5, f BOG/ - (Five
{f rvmutc.lm 1IC(5) of ZERI : A :m b shall be
T -r\’ Naig Pt Cydd ieinty and
l | oE Ay

|
HA Gf SEB! AcT |
idvizors Limited ¢ lor wviclatian of - provigions o {7 25,00,000 (Twenty
o

Caection TAAE), (9) snd (0] of the | Fae cakn aniy)
Cerdl A ara fegulatic.:nf; 1
oy thiachfd), &)y, 402 {0 and
-1

ky of PEUT i’,,f’\é%l‘&';'.@'".’___
or victation of tha provisions oF | Laxn unlys

ragutctions 574 i) paa) and :
B L N T T - P

t

1

L

L= - m————
tirder section 253 of SEB ISR SE 1'30 00 (Ten
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XV 4B} {2} of Part A of
Schedule - Vil read  with
regulation: 57 (2) {(a) of ICDR
Regulations

Under section 23A(a) of SCRA for
vielation of the provisions of
clause 43A(1), (3) and 49 (V)
(D) of the Listing Agreement.

T 5,00,0G0/- (Five
Lakh only)

3 | Pandoo Naig

Under section 15A(a} of SEBI Act
for violation of 11C(5) of SEBI
Act

¥ 5,00,000/- (Five
Lakh only)

Undsr section 15HA of SEBI Act
for violation of  provisions of
section 12A{a), {b) and (c) of the
SEBI Act  and  regulations
3(a),(b).(c),(d), 4(1), 4(2) (f) and
(k) of PFUTP Regulations

crore only)

" Under section 15HE of SEBI Act
for violation of the provisions of
regutations 57(1), 60{4)a) and

60(7)¥a), cdause 2(VII}{Gland
(xvhy (B) (2) of Part A of
Schedule VI read with

regulation 57 (2) {(a) of ICDR
Regulations

¥ 50,00,000 (Fifty
Lakh only)

4. T K P Naig

Under section 15HA of SEBI Act
for viplation of provisions of
section 12A(a), (b) and (¢} of the
SEBI Act and regulations
3(a).(b},(c)id), 4(1), 4(2} (f) and
{k} of PFUTP Regulations

% 1,00,00,000/- (One
crore only)

Under section 15MB of SEBI Act
for violation of the provisions of
reqgulations 57(1), 69(4XMa) and

a0 Ha), clause  2(VIIHGland
{(Xviy (B) (¢} of Part A of
Scheduie Vil read with

|
| regulation 57 {2) (a) of ICDR
! Regulations

Z 50,00,000 (Fifty
Lakh only)

The Noticees shall pay the aforesaid amount of penalty by way of

demand draft in favour of “SEBI - Penalties Remittable to Government of

India”, payable at Mumbai, within 45 days of receipt of this order. The

said demand draft should be forwarded to Division Chief, Investigation
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